

# DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CAMPUSES, AREA BOARDS AND BROADBAND - CLLR JOHN THOMSON

**OFFICER CONTACT**: Paul Redford <u>paul.redford@wiltshire.gov.uk</u> / 01225 770459

**REFERENCE: CCABB-01-17** 

CCABB-01-17 BUILDING CONTRACT AWARD BETWEEN
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AND RYDON CONSTRUCTION LIMITED,
RELATING TO THE AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR
THE VALE HEALTH AND WELLBEING CENTRE IN PEWSEY.

### **Purpose of Report**

To obtain approval for the award of a build contract between Wiltshire Council and Rydon Construction Limited for the construction of The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre in Pewsey.

#### Consultation

The cabinet member for communities, campuses, area boards and broadband has regularly updated cabinet on The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre and has hosted and attended meetings to update and inform the local community. These meetings included local unitary and parish councillors, neighbouring school representatives and members of the SCOB, representing the local community on behalf of the area board.

The community has been involved and updated throughout the design process through regular area board updates

#### **Options Considered**

As the delivery of a health and wellbeing centre was within the approved budget and reflected community need, the decision is to proceed. The option not to proceed was therefore not considered.

#### **Reason for Decision**

The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre is part of the council's campus and community hub programme and is intrinsic to its vision to create stronger and more resilient communities. It is fundamental to supporting inclusive and healthier communities and the provision of accessible services.

# **DECISION MADE**

#### **DECISION MADE**

I approve the award of a build contract between Wiltshire Council and Rydon Construction Limited for the construction of The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre in Pewsey.

This decision was published on 30 March 2017 and will come into force on 7 April 2017.

## The following supporting documents are attached:

Report Appendix 1

Date: .....30.03.17..... J.Thomson......

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband